
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

FACTORS INFLUENCING UNEMPLOYMENT AMONG FRESH 

GRADUATES IN MALAYSIA 

AYU ADIRAH BINTI ZAMRI 

NISA' NABILAH BINTI ABDUL JAMIL 

JANNATUL FARHANA BINTI RAHMAN 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

JULY 2019 



ABSTRACT 

The increasing number of unemployment among graduates is one of the issues that 
captures everyone's attention. Consequently, this research aims to identify the 
significant factors influencing unemployment among fresh graduates in Malaysia from 
three aspects, which are Graduate's Attributes, Employability Skills and Job Mismatch. 
A total of 200 Malaysian fresh graduates were involved in the study and the data were 
analyzed using Multiple Linear Regression analysis. The researcher uses questionnaire 
that was adopted as the method to collect all the data from sample respondents in 
accomplishing the research objectives. The result showed that Graduate's Attributes 
and Job Mismatch have influence on unemployment among fresh graduates in Malaysia 
while Employability Skills did not give any significant influence on unemployment. All 
significant variables show positive relationship towards the unemployment among 
graduates. The study revealed that the fresh graduates need to adopt more 
employability skills and equip themselves with more appropriate knowledge as required 
by the industry. The study can be seen as forward to a more detailed study to be carrying 
by future research on the issue of unemployment among fresh graduates in Malaysia. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL 

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S. W.T for giving us the strength to complete this project 
successfully. 

We would like to express our deepest appreciation to all those who provided us the 
possibility to complete this research report. A special gratitude to our esteemed 
supervisor, Madam Nuralina Binti Azlan, for her willingness to share her vast 
knowledge and experience in our pursuit of academic betterment. In spite of the limited 
time we had, we sincerely thankful to our guidance. 

Our special thanks to our family for instilling our passion in learning. In this regard, 
the apple certainly did not fall far from the tree. Our gratitude also goes to Madam Irma 
Binti Ahmad for her willingness to help us in improving our language in this research. 
Thanks as well to all individuals who have directly or indirectly helped us in this 
endeavor. 

A special shout out to our respective panels Madam Che Norhalila Binti Che Mohamed 
and Madam Nornadiah binti Mohd Razali for being part of this journey to complete our 
research project. 

We would like to express our sincere to Madam Che Norhalila Binti Che Mohamed, 
our lecturer for MSP660 who always guide and share information to us through the 
whole semester and help us to complete our project. We take this opportunity to express 
gratitude to all of the Department faculty members for their helps and supports. 

AYU ADIRAH BINTI ZAMRI 

NISA' NABILAH BINTI ABDUL JAMIL 

JANNATUL FARHANA BINTI RAHMAN 

11 



TOPIC 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF T ABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER 2: 

CHAPTER 3: 

1.1 
1.2 
l.3

1.4
l.5
l.6
1.7

Background of Study 
Problem Statement 
Research Questions 
Research Objectives 
Research Hypothesis 
Scope of Study 
Significance of Study 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 
2.2 
2.3 
2.4 

Introduction 
Graduate's Attributes 
Employability Skills 
Job Mismatch 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 
3.2 
3.3 
3.4 
3.5 
3.6 
3.7 
3.8 
3.9 

Introduction 
Research Design 
Research Population and Sample 
Pilot Study 
Sampling Method 
Data Collection Method 
Research Instruments 
Theoretical Framework 
Data Analysis 
3.9.1 Multiple Linear Regression 
3.9.2 Pearson Correlation Coefficient 
3.9.3 Summary of Analysis 

Ill 

PAGE 

ii 

iii 

vi 

vii 

viii 

l 
3 
4 
4 
4 
4 
5 

6 
6 
7 
8 

10 
10 
10 
11 
11 
12 
12 
14 

15 

16 
17 



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS 

4.1 Introduction 18 
4.2 Reliability Test 18 
4.3 Demographic Characteristics of Fresh Graduates 

4.3.1 Gender 20 
4.3.2 Age 21 
4.3.3 Highest Qualification 21 
4.3.4 Types of Institution 22 
4.3.5 Name of Institution 22 
4.3.6 Field of Study in Universities 23 

4.4 Significant Factors Influencing Unemployment 

4.4.1 Model Adequacy Checking 24 
4.4.1.1 Linear Relationship between 

Independent and Dependent Variables 25 
4.4.1.2 Independent of Error Terms 27 
4.4.1.3 Nonnality of Error Terms 27 
4.4.1.4 Homoscedasticity 29 
4.4. l .5 Multicollinearity 29 
4.4.1.6 Presence of Outliers 

4.4.1.6.1 Identify of Outlying Y 

Observation 31 
4.4.1.6.2 Identify of Outlying X 

Observation 3 I 

4.4. I .6.3 Identify Influential Cases 32 
4.4.2 Transformation 33 
4.4.3 Model Adequacy Checking after 

Transformation using Log IO on X2 and X3 
4.4.3.1 Linear Relationship between 

Independent and Dependent Variables 35 
4.4.3.2 Independent of Error Terms 37 

4.4.3.3 Normality of Error Terms 37 
4.4.3.4 Homoscedasticity 38 
4.4.3.5 Multicollinearity 38 

4.4.4 Model Fitness after Transformation 
4.4.4. l Testing the Model Significance 39 
4.4.4.2 Testing the Significance of Parameter 40 
4.4.4.3 Fitness of Model 41 

4.4.5 Model Fitness after Omitting Insignificant 
Variable 
4.4.5.1 Testing the Model Significance 42 
4.4.5.2 Testing the Significance of Parameter 42 
4.4.5.3 Fitness of Model 43 

4.5 Relationship between Significant Independent 
Variables and Dependent Variable 43 

4.6 Summary of Analysis 45 

IV 


