UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



FACTORS INFLUENCING UNEMPLOYMENT AMONG FRESH GRADUATES IN MALAYSIA

AYU ADIRAH BINTI ZAMRI NISA' NABILAH BINTI ABDUL JAMIL JANNATUL FARHANA BINTI RAHMAN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019

ABSTRACT

The increasing number of unemployment among graduates is one of the issues that captures everyone's attention. Consequently, this research aims to identify the significant factors influencing unemployment among fresh graduates in Malaysia from three aspects, which are Graduate's Attributes, Employability Skills and Job Mismatch. A total of 200 Malaysian fresh graduates were involved in the study and the data were analyzed using Multiple Linear Regression analysis. The researcher uses questionnaire that was adopted as the method to collect all the data from sample respondents in accomplishing the research objectives. The result showed that Graduate's Attributes and Job Mismatch have influence on unemployment among fresh graduates in Malaysia while Employability Skills did not give any significant influence on unemployment. All significant variables show positive relationship towards the unemployment among graduates. The study revealed that the fresh graduates need to adopt more employability skills and equip themselves with more appropriate knowledge as required by the industry. The study can be seen as forward to a more detailed study to be carrying by future research on the issue of unemployment among fresh graduates in Malaysia.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving us the strength to complete this project successfully.

We would like to express our deepest appreciation to all those who provided us the possibility to complete this research report. A special gratitude to our esteemed supervisor, Madam Nuralina Binti Azlan, for her willingness to share her vast knowledge and experience in our pursuit of academic betterment. In spite of the limited time we had, we sincerely thankful to our guidance.

Our special thanks to our family for instilling our passion in learning. In this regard, the apple certainly did not fall far from the tree. Our gratitude also goes to Madam Irma Binti Ahmad for her willingness to help us in improving our language in this research. Thanks as well to all individuals who have directly or indirectly helped us in this endeavor.

A special shout out to our respective panels Madam Che Norhalila Binti Che Mohamed and Madam Nornadiah binti Mohd Razali for being part of this journey to complete our research project.

We would like to express our sincere to Madam Che Norhalila Binti Che Mohamed, our lecturer for MSP660 who always guide and share information to us through the whole semester and help us to complete our project. We take this opportunity to express gratitude to all of the Department faculty members for their helps and supports.

AYU ADIRAH BINTI ZAMRI NISA' NABILAH BINTI ABDUL JAMIL JANNATUL FARHANA BINTI RAHMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC			PAGI	
ABSTRACT			i	
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF APPENDICES CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background of Study 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Research Questions 1.4 Research Objectives 1.5 Research Hypothesis 1.6 Scope of Study 1.7 Significance of Study			ii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS			iii	
LIST OF TABLES	vi			
LIST OF FIGURES			vii	
LIST OF APPENI	DICES		viii	
CHAPTER 1:	INTRODUCTION			
			1 3	
			4	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4	
			4	
			4	
	1.7		5	
CHAPTER 2:	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW		
			6	
			6	
			7	
	2.4	Job Mismatch	8	
CHAPTER 3:	METHODOLOGY			
	3.1	Introduction	10	
	3.2	Research Design	10	
	3.3	Research Population and Sample	10	
	3.4	Pilot Study	11	
	3.5	Sampling Method	11	
	3.6	Data Collection Method	12	
	3.7	Research Instruments	12	
	3.8	Theoretical Framework	14	
	3.9	Data Analysis 3.9.1 Multiple Linear Regression	15	
		3.9.2 Pearson Correlation Coefficient	16	
		3.9.3 Summary of Analysis	17	
		community of this polo	. /	

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	Introd	uction 1			
4.2	Reliab	ility Test			
4.3	Demographic Characteristics of Fresh Graduates				
	4.3.1	Gender	20		
	4.3.2	Age	21		
	4.3.3		21		
	4.3.4		22		
	4.3.5	• •	22		
	4.3.6	Field of Study in Universities	23		
4.4	Significant Factors Influencing Unemployment				
	4.4.1 Model Adequacy Checking				
		4.4.1.1 Linear Relationship between			
		Independent and Dependent Variat	oles 25		
		4.4.1.2 Independent of Error Terms	27		
		4.4.1.3 Normality of Error Terms	27		
		4.4.1.4 Homoscedasticity	29		
		4.4.1.5 Multicollinearity	29		
		4.4.1.6 Presence of Outliers			
		4.4.1.6.1 Identify of Outlying Y			
		Observation	31		
		4.4.1.6.2 Identify of Outlying X			
		Observation	31		
		4.4.1.6.3 Identify Influential Cases	32		
	4.4.2	Transformation	33		
	4.4.3				
		Transformation using Log10 on X ₂ and X ₃			
		4.4.3.1 Linear Relationship between			
		Independent and Dependent Variab	oles 35		
		4.4.3.2 Independent of Error Terms	37		
		4.4.3.3 Normality of Error Terms	37		
		4.4.3.4 Homoscedasticity	38		
		4.4.3.5 Multicollinearity	38		
	4.4.4	Model Fitness after Transformation			
		4.4.4.1 Testing the Model Significance	39		
		4.4.4.2 Testing the Significance of Parame	ter 40		
		4.4.4.3 Fitness of Model	41		
	4.4.5	Model Fitness after Omitting Insignificant			
		Variable			
		4.4.5.1 Testing the Model Significance	42		
		4.4.5.2 Testing the Significance of Parame	ter 42		
		4.4.5.3 Fitness of Model	43		
4.5	Relatio	onship between Significant Independent			
		Variables and Dependent Variable			
4.6		nary of Analysis	43 45		